Prajapati & Associates, 
Cost Accountants, Ahmedabad (Firm Registration No. 
101450) appointed as Cost Auditors by the Board of 
Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 
2024-25, be paid a remuneration of ` 75,000 (Rupees 
Seventy Five Thousand Only) plus taxes as applicable 
and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred 
by them in connection with the aforesaid audit.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Chandrakant P. 
Patel, Chairman & Managing Director of the Company 
be and is hereby authorised to do all acts and take all

[...]

recommend the Final Dividend of ` 2.00 (20 % on 
the face value of the share) per Equity Shares on 
1,57,79,735 Equity Shares of the Company of ` 10/- 
each for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024.

The total amount of dividend recommended is  
` 3, 15, 59,470/- (Three Crore Fifteen lakhs Fifty Nine 
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy)

4.	 TRANSFER TO RESERVES

There has not transferred any Amount to General 
Reserve during the year 2023-2024.

5. 	 CASH FLOW AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The statement as required under Section 129 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, in respect of the subsidiary

[...]

OPTION PLAN 2018 (“ICE MAKE ESOP 2018“)

Pursuant to approval of Members obtained on 
October 26, 2018 via Postal Ballot. The aggregate 
number of Equity Shares to be issued and allotted 
by the Company upon exercise of Options under the 
Plan shall not exceed 3,92,000 (Three lakhs Ninety 
Two Thousand) Equity Shares, and as per applicable 
provisions of the SEBI (Share Based Employee 
Benefits) Regulations, 2014, the Companies Act, 
2013, the Memorandum and Articles of Association 
of the Company and the Ice Make ESOP Plan 2018, 
and pursuant to the consent of the members of the